



ANNO VICESIMO SEPTIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1978

No. 10 of 1978

An Act to amend the Industrial Safety, Health and Welfare Act, 1972-1976.

[Assented to 16th March, 1978]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Industrial Safety, Health and Welfare Act Amendment Act, 1978". Short titles.

(2) The Industrial Safety, Health and Welfare Act, 1972-1976, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Industrial Safety, Health and Welfare Act, 1972-1978".

2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation. Commencement.

3. The following section is enacted and inserted in Part I of the principal Act after section 7 thereof:— Enactment of s. 7a of principal Act—

7a. (1) The Permanent Head may, by instrument in writing, delegate all or any of his powers or functions (except this power of delegation) under this Act to any person and those powers or functions may be exercised or performed by that person accordingly. Delegation.

(2) The Permanent Head may, by instrument in writing, revoke or vary any delegation given under subsection (1) of this section.

(3) The exercise or performance of any power or function by a delegate pursuant to subsection (1) of this section shall not affect the exercise or performance of that power or function by the Permanent Head.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 26—
Notice of intention to carry out construction work.

4. Section 26 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (2) the passage “to the Permanent Head”;
- (b) by striking out from subsection (4) the passage “to the Permanent Head”;
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (5) the passage “by the Permanent Head” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “by the Crown”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 37—
Evidentiary.

5. Section 37 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out the word “or” before paragraph (d);
- and
- (b) by inserting after paragraph (d) the following paragraphs:—
 - (e) that a notice required to be given or sent to the Permanent Head has not been given or sent;
 - or
 - (f) that the prescribed fee required to be paid under section 26 of this Act has not been paid.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 39—
Regulations.

6. Section 39 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (3) the passage “two hundred dollars” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “five hundred dollars”.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. SEAMAN, Governor